RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

DOCKET NOS: D 8609; D 8964 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Henkel Kommanditgesellschaft auf Aktien 	Name and address of receiving party (les): Name: <u>Cognis Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG</u>
Additional names(s) or conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Internal Address:
Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security [] Change of Name	Street Address: <u>Henkelstrasse 67</u>
Agreement [] Other	City: <u>Duesseldorf</u> State <u>GER</u> Zip <u>40589</u>
Execution Date: 08/30/04	Additional name(s) & addresses attached ? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent application No. (s)	B. Patent No (s). 5,199,823
5,322,392 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	Total number of applications and patents involved: [2]
Name: Cognis Corporation Internal Address: Patent Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>80.00</u> [] Enclosed
Attention: <u>Aaron R. Ettelman</u> Street Address: <u>300 Brookside Avenue</u>	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City <u>Ambler</u> State <u>PA</u> ZIP <u>19002</u>	8. Deposit account number: 50-1177 (Order No. 04-0483)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
 Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 	
Aaron R. Ettelman (Reg. No. 42,516)	October 20, 2004
// / /	Signature Date
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachment	s and document. [2]
OMB No. 0651-0100 (EXP. 4/94)	

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
US Patent and Trademark Office
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

700124485 REEL: 015259 FRAME: 0681

Case D 8609 Case D 8964

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Henkel Kommanditgesellschaft auf Aktien, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Germany, whose address is Henkelstrasse 67, 40589 Duesseldorf, Germany, (hereinafter the "Assignor") owns a one-half interest in U.S. Patent Nos. 5,199,823 and 5,322,392, including all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, certificates of re-examination, extensions, substitutes or reissues and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,199,823 and 5,322,392 (hereafter referred to as the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Cognis Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having its principal place of business at Henkelstrasse 67, 40589 Duesseldorf, Germany (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFOR, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if the assignment and sale had not been made;

And the Assignor hereby agrees to do such things and execute such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may be required to give effective legal and registered title to the Assignee in and to the Patents, all without further consideration, but at the sole expense of the Assignee.

Dated this 30th day of August , 2004.

HENKEL KOMMANDITGESELLSCHAFT auf AKTIEN (ASSIGNOR)

ppa. Dr. Birgit Stevermann ('') : NDirector Patents)

By: ppa. Dr. Helmut Endres

(Director Patents)

COGNIS DEUTSCHLAND GmbH & Co. KG

(ASSIGNEE)

ppa. Dr. Bernd/Fabry

(Director Intel ectual Capital)

ppa. Dr. Jürgen Reinhardt

(dhief Patent Counsel)

PATENT REEL: 015259 FRAME: 0682

RECORDED: 10/20/2004